

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARC D. SARNOFF, TOME HYDE, STEVEN REGISTER, CHARLES STAHPMAN, HARRY BRADY and MELISSA RICHIE, both individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

vs.

Case No. SC01-351

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHICLES,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

ERIC J. TAYLOR
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar No. 337609

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
850/414-3300
850/488-5865 (FAX)

Counsel for the Respondent
Department of Highway Safety
Motor Vehicles

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

OVERVIEW 2

THE MOTOR VEHICLE INSPECTION PROGRAM (MVIP) 2

THE PETITIONERS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE 4

THE FIRST DISTRICT’S DECISION 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. THIS CASE IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH *NEMETH* OR *KUHNLEIN* .. 8

 A. THE REASONING BEHIND *NEMETH* 8

 B. THE LANGUAGE USED BY THIS COURT IN *NEMETH*
 AND *KUHNLEIN* REFLECTS A DESIRE TO LIMIT
 THE EXCEPTION TO “FACIAL CHALLENGES 12

 C. SEEKING RELIEF THROUGH THE ADMINISTRATIVE
 PROCESS FIRST WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN “FUTILE” 15

 D. TO ALLOW PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENT TO PREVAIL
 WILL USURP THE BALANCE OF POWER BETWEEN
 THE EXECUTIVE AND JUDICIAL BRANCHES 18

II. THIS CASE DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S
 DECISION IN *AMREP CORPORATION* IN ANY MANNER 19

III. PUBLIC POLICY ARGUMENTS HAVE NO PLACE HERE 24

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Associated Industries of Florida, Inc.</u> , 678 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1996)	12
<u>Armstrong v. Harris</u> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	8
<u>Bal Harbour Village v. City of North Miami</u> , 678 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	25
<u>Chrysler v. Florida Department of Highway Safety</u> , 720 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	15
<u>Department of Revenue v. Amrep Corporation</u> , 358 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1978)	iii,6,20,21,22
<u>Department of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</u> , 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994)	iii,2,5,6,8
<u>Department of Revenue v. Nemeth</u> , 733 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	iii,2,6,7,8,10,11,19,24
<u>Fla. Stat. Flo Sun, Inc. v. Kirk</u> , 783 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 2001)	16,25,26
<u>Florida Marine Fisheries Com'n (Div. of Law Enforcement) v. Pringle</u> , 736 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	6,14
<u>Florida Public Employees Council 79, AFSCME v. Department of Children and Families</u> , 745 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	12,14,15,25
<u>Gulf Pines Memorial Park, Inc. v. Oaklawn Memorial Park, Inc.</u> , 361 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 1978)	13,16,25
<u>Hill Top Developers v. Holiday Pines Service Corp.</u> , 478 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	25
<u>Key Haven Associated Enterprises v. Board of Trustees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund</u> , 427 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1982)	6,7,9,14,16,23,25
<u>M.Z. v. State</u> , 747 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	18
<u>Palethorpe v. Thomson</u> , 171 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1965)	12

<u>Racetrac Petroleum, Inc. v. Delco Oil, Inc.</u> , 721 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	8
<u>South Lake Worth Inlet District v. Town of Ocean Ridge</u> , 633 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	25
<u>St. Joe Paper Co. v. Florida Department of Natural Resources</u> , 536 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	25
<u>State ex rel. Department of General Services v. Willis</u> , 344 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	25
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 372 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1979)	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rayman</u> , 238 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1970)	18
<u>Watson v. Buck</u> , 313 U.S. 387, 61 S. Ct. 962 (1941)	12

FLORIDA STATUTES

Ch. 86, Fla. Stat.	22
Ch. 120, Fla. Stat.	14,16,21,22
Ch. 325, Fla. Stat.	3
Sec. 26.012(2)(e), Fla. Stat.	17
Sec. 72.011(1)(a), Fla. Stat.	18
Sec. 120.56(3), Fla. Stat.	17
Sec. 120.569, Fla. Stat.	18
Sec. 215.26, Fla. Stat.	8,11,19,24
Sec. 215.26(5), Fla. Stat.	24
Sec. 325.01, Fla. Stat.	3
Sec. 325.203(3), Fla. Stat.	3
Sec. 325.207, Fla. Stat.	3
Sec. 325.214(2), Fla. Stat.	2,3,4,9,11,15,17,19,26

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Ch. 88-129, Laws of Fla. 3

FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Rule 9.210(a)(2), Fla. R. App. P. 27

Rule 9.210(c), Fla. R. App. P. 2

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

15C-6.003, Fla. Admin. Code 2,7,9,11,17,18,19,26

Rule 15C-6.003(2)(a), Fla. Admin. Code 3,4

Rule 15C-6.003(2)(a)2 4
